Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

39

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

(vi) Reclassification of lease payments (CPC 06) between Other liabilities, to Payment of
leases, in the Statement of Cash Flow in financing activities;

(vii) Reclassification of operations initially presented in Other Assets or Other Liabilities, to a
specific account of Transactions with related parties in the statement of financial
position.

In addition, in view of the application for registration as a publicly-held company with the
Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (“CVM”), in which the Company is inserted
and in line with Accounting Guidance OCPC 07 - Disclosure of Financial Reporting for
General Purposes, the Company is also restating the other explanatory information for the
benefit of its users.

The effects of adjustments and reclassifications are presented below:

   12/31/2019

   Separate  Consolidated

Assets RE.
 Originally

stated
Adjustm

ents
Restated

Originally
stated

Adjust
ments

Restated

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   4 89,676 - 89,676 95,735 - 95,735
 Accounts receivable   5 528,542 - 528,542 511,667 - 511,667
 Inventories   6 407,080 - 407,080 492,201 - 492,201

 Taxes recoverable   7 71,764 - 71,764 103,305 - 103,305
 Other assets   8 10,618 - 10,618 13,416 - 13,416
 Derivative financial instruments   9 6,094 - 6,094 6,094 - 6,094

 Prepaid expenses   5,112 - 5,112 6,445 - 6,445

   1,118,886 - 1,118,886 1,228,863 - 1,228,863

Noncurrent assets
 Other assets  (vii) 8 44,913 (39,884) 5,029 13,762 (8,539) 5,223
 Transactions with related parties (vii) 10 - 39,884 39,884 - 8,539 8,539
 Deferred taxes   19.3 - - - 1,004 - 1,004

 Long-term financial investments   870 - 870 870 - 870
 Taxes recoverable   7 13,929 - 13,929 24,357 - 24,357
 Judicial deposits   21 26,531 - 26,531 27,837 - 27,837

 Prepaid expenses   884 - 884 888 - 888
 Investments   11 265,098 - 265,098 18,941 - 18,941
 Property, plant and equipment   12 341,027 - 341,027 648,457 - 648,457

 Intangible assets   13 63,451 - 63,451 64,876 - 64,876

   756,703 - 756,703 800,992 - 800,992

Total assets   1,875,589 - 1,875,589 2,029,855 - 2,029,855

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

40

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

   12/31/2019

Liabilities and equity   Separate Consolidated

Current liabilities RE.

Originally
stated

Adjust
ments

Restated
Originally

stated
Adjust
ments

Restated

 Suppliers  (iv) 15 183,622 (9,652) 173,970 219,801 (17,943) 201,858

 Assignment of credits by suppliers  (iv) 16 - 9,652 9,652 - 17,943 17,943
 Loans and financing   17 214,046 - 214,046 215,802 - 215,802
 Labor and tax obligations  (ii) 18 91,744 1,876 93,620 119,772 1,876 121,648

 Income and social contribution taxes   19.2 2,161 - 2,161 3,843 - 3,843
 Dividends  (iii) 22.5 5,822 (276) 5,546 5,822 (276) 5,546
 Supply agreement - manufacturing   11.4 - - - 12,352 - 12,352

 Other liabilities   20 25,965 - 25,965 28,671 - 28,671

   523,360 1,600 524,960 606,063 1,600 607,663
Noncurrent liabilities
 Loans and financing   17 397,520 - 397,520 401,152 - 401,152
 Transactions with related parties  10 - - - - 522 522
 Provision for legal proceedings (i)  21 33,698 2,969 36,667 34,783 2,969 37,752

 Deferred taxes   19.3 17,748 - 17,748 19,444 - 19,444
 Labor and tax obligations   18 7,961 - 7,961 7,961 - 7,961
 Supply agreement - manufacturing   11.4 - - - 57,055 - 57,055

 Other liabilities  20 31,386 - 31,386 39,481 (522) 38,959

   488,313 2,969 491,282 559,876 2,969 562,845
Equity
 Capital stock  22.1 440,077 - 440,077 440,077 - 440,077
 Capital reserve   1,680 - 1,680 1,680 - 1,680
 Legal reserve  (iii) 22.2 27,687 (242) 27,445 27,687 (242) 27,445

 Retained profit reserve  (i, ii, iii) 22.3 173,833 (4,327) 169,506 173,833 (4,327) 169,506
 Tax incentive reserve   22.4 220,652 - 220,652 220,652 - 220,652
 Equity adjustments   (13) - (13) (13) - (13)

   863,916 (4,569) 859,347 863,916 (4,569) 859,347

Total liabilities and equity   1,875,589 - 1,875,589 2,029,855 - 2,029,855

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

41

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

 Capital  Income reserve

Subscribed

capital
Unpaid
capital

Capital
stock

Capital
reserve

Legal
reserve

Retained profit
reserve

Tax
incentive
reserve

Other
comprehensi

ve income
(loss)

Retained
earnings  Total

Balances at December 31, 2018 440,301 (224) 440,077 1,680 22,580 88,985 179,000 56 - 732,378

 Net income for the year  - - - - - - - - 143,791 143,791

 Net income allocation  - - - - 5,107 91,210 41,652 - (137,969) -

 Mandatory minimum dividends  - - - - - - - - (5,822) (5,822)

 Additional proposed dividends  - - - - - (6,362) - - - (6,362)

 Equity adjustments   - - - - - - - (69) - (69)

Balances at December 31, 2019,
originally stated

440,301 (224) 440,077 1,680 27,687 173,833 220,652 (13) - 863,916

Restatement impacts - - - - (242) (4,327) - - 276 (4,569)

Balances at December 31, 2018 440,301 (224) 440,077 1,680 22,580 88,985 179,000 56 - 732,378

 Net income for the year  - - - - - - - - 138,946 138,946

 Net income allocation  - - - - 4,865 86,883 41,652 - (133,400) -

 Mandatory minimum dividends  - - - - - - - - (5,546) (5,546)

 Additional proposed dividends  - - - - - (6,362) - - - (6,362)

 Equity adjustments   - - - - - - - (69) - (69)

Balances at December 31, 2019,
restated 440,301 (224) 440,077 1,680 27,445 169,506 220,652 (13) - 859,347

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

42

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

   12/31/2019
   Separate   Consolidated

 RE.  Originally
stated

Adjust
ments

Restated
Originally

stated
Adjust
ments

Restated

 Net revenue   23 1,523,427 - 1,523,427 1,851,910 - 1,851,910
 Cost of sales and services   24 (743,639) - (743,639) (946,811) - (946,811)

 Gross profit   779,788 - 779,788 905,099 - 905,099

 Operating income and expenses:
 General and administrative expenses  (i)  24 (260,320) (2,969) (263,289) (373,286) (2,969) (376,255)
 Selling expenses   24 (353,100) - (353,100) (360,491) - (360,491)
 Other operating income, net   25 52,684 - 52,684 51,146 - 51,146
 Equity accounting  11.1 4,533 - 4,533 9,639 - 9,639

 Operating income before finance

income (expense)

 223,585 (2,969) 220,616 232,107 (2,969) 229,138

 Finance income   26 132,669 - 132,669 134,140 - 134,140
 Finance expense (ii) 26 (186,792) (1,876) (188,668) (192,717) (1,876) (194,593)

 Finance expense, net:   (54,123) (1,876) (55,999) (58,577) (1,876) (60,453)

 Income (loss) before income taxes   169,462 (4,845) 164,617 173,530 (4,845) 168,685
 Provision for income taxes:
 Current   19.1 (21,545) - (21,545) (24,469) - (24,469)
 Deferred   19.1 (4,126) - (4,126) (5,270) - (5,270)

 Net income for the year   143,791 (4,845) 138,946 143,791 (4,845) 138,946

 Basic and diluted earnings per share
attributable to shareholders (in R$)

22.7 0.3790 (0.0128) 0.3661 0.3790 (0.0128) 0.3661

  Separate Consolidated

RE.
12/31/2019

Originally stated Adjustments
12/31/2019
restated

12/31/2019
Originally

stated Adjustments
12/31/2019
restated

Net income for the year (i, ii) 143,791 (4,845) 138,946 143,791 (4,845) 138,946

Equity adjustments   (69) - (69) (69) - (69)

Comprehensive income for the year  143,722 (4,845) 138,877 143,722 (4,845) 138,877

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

43

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

  12/31/2019
  Separate Consolidated

  Originally
stated

Adjust
ments

Restated
Originally

stated
Adjust
ments

Restated

 Cash flow from operating activities
 Income before income taxes   169,462 (4,845) 164,617 173,530 (4,845) 168,685

 Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to
cash from:

 Allowance for expected credit losses   2,917 - 2,917 4,877 - 4,877

 Allowance for inventory losses   22,608 - 22,608 28,062 - 28,062
 Equity pickup   (4,533) - (4,533) (9,639) - (9,639)
 Finance charges and foreign exchange

differences  (ii,v) 42,722 3,261 45,983 44,998 2,415 47,413
 Provision for legal proceedings (i)  18,094 2,969 21,063 19,130 2,969 22,099
 Income from tax incentives   (4,613) - (4,613) (4,613) - (4,613)

 Gain (loss) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment   218 - 218 (838) - (838)
 Interest and present value adjustment  (v) (363) (1,385) (1,748) (1,209) (539) (1,748)

 Fair value adjustment of unsettled financial
instruments

(3,362) - (3,362) (3,362) - (3,362)

 Amortization of supply agreement   - - - (16,072) - (16,072)

 Unrealized income in inventories   2,638 - 2,638 - - -
 Income from tax credits   (43,719) - (43,719) (43,719) - (43,719)
 Reversal of manufacturing agreement   - - - (2,081) - (2,081)

 Depreciation and amortization  30,818 - 30,818 70,270 - 70,270
  232,887 - 232,887 259,334 - 259,334
 Changes in current and noncurrent assets

and liabilities:

 Accounts receivable   (60,904) - (60,904) (85,267) - (85,267)
 Inventories   (103,944) - (103,944) (119,773) - (119,773)

 Taxes recoverable   14,417 - 14,417 4,366 - 4,366
 Other assets   (5,489) - (5,489) (4,442) - (4,442)
 Prepaid expenses   (790) - (790) 4,674 - 4,674

 Suppliers  76,546 (9,652) 66,894 87,501 (17,943) 69,558
 Assignment of credits by suppliers (iv) - 9,652 9,652 - 17,943 17,943
 Labor and tax obligations   (iv) 20,099 - 20,099 16,328 - 16,328

 Other liabilities   (vi) (21,453) 12,498 (8,955) (4,320) 12,498 8,178
 Income and social contribution taxes paid   (27,642) - (27,642) (29,431) - (29,431)

Net cash flow from operating activities:  123,727 12,498 136,225 128,970 12,498 141,468

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

44

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

  12/31/2019

  Separate Consolidated

RE.

Originally stated
Adjust
ments

Restated
Originally

stated

Adjustm

ents
Restated

 Cash flow from investing activities
 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment items   (38,932) - (38,932) (62,206) - (62,206)
 Acquisition of intangible assets   (3,422) - (3,422) (4,209) - (4,209)
 Long-term financial investments   1,512 - 1,512 1,512 - 1,512

 Proceeds from sales of property, plant and
equipment

4,080 - 4,080 4,080 - 4,080

 Intercompany loan receivable   (26,315) - (26,315) (4,467) - (4,467)

 Net cash used in investing activities   (63,077) - (63,077) (65,290) - (65,290)

 Cash flow from financing activities:
 Loans and financing taken out   261,126 - 261,126 267,038 - 267,038

 Repayment of principal of loans and financing   (249,442) - (249,442) (256,137) - (256,137)
 Payment of interest on loans and financing   (32,540) - (32,540) (32,751) - (32,751)
 Payment of leases  (vi) - (12,498) (12,498) (2,440) (12,498) (14,938)

 Dividends paid out to shareholders   (10,001) - (10,001) (10,001) - (10,001)
 Transactions with related parties   - - - (146) - (146)

 Net cash used in financing activities:   (30,857) (12,498) (43,355) (34,437) (12,498) (46,935)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

29,793 - 29,793 29,243 - 29,243

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   59,883 - 59,883 66,492 - 66,492
 Cash and equivalents at end of year   89,676 - 89,676 95,735 - 95,735

  29,793 - 29,793 29,243 - 29,243

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

45

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

   12/31/2020

   Separate   Consolidated

Assets
  Originally

stated
Adjust
ments

Restated
Originally

stated
Adjust
ments

Restated

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents   4 343,236 - 343,236 350,146 - 350,146

 Accounts receivable   5 706,092 - 706,092 661,315 - 661,315
 Inventories   6 583,124 - 583,124 722,808 - 722,808
 Taxes recoverable   7 16,976 - 16,976 60,979 - 60,979

 Other assets   8 9,001 - 9,001 12,829 - 12,829
 Derivative financial instruments   9 15,947 - 15,947 15,947 - 15,947
 Prepaid expenses   5,487 - 5,487 6,355 - 6,355

   1,679,863 - 1,679,863 1,830,379 - 1,830,379
Noncurrent assets
 Other assets  (vii) 8 55,459 (50,793) 4,666 13,204 (8,193) 5,011

 Transactions with related parties (vii) 10 - 50,793 50,793 - 8,193 8,193
 Deferred taxes   19,3 5,166 - 5,166 15,699 - 15,699
 Long-term financial investments   889 - 889 889 - 889

 Taxes recoverable   7 4,359 - 4,359 30,157 - 30,157
 Judicial deposits   21 26,675 - 26,675 27,924 - 27,924
 Prepaid expenses   961 - 961 985 - 985

 Investments   11 309,598 - 309,598 33,936 - 33,936
 Property, plant and equipment   12 405,046 - 405,046 722,199 - 722,199
 Intangible assets   13 85,789 - 85,789 85,900 - 85,900

   893,942 - 893,942 930,893 - 930,893

Total assets   2,573,805 - 2,573,805 2,761,272 - 2,761,272

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

46

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

 12/31/2020

Liabilities and equity   Separate Consolidated

Current liabilities

Originally

stated

Adjustm

ents
Restated

Originally

stated

Adjustm

ents
Restated

 Suppliers (iv) 15 274,112 (17,371) 256,741 339,299 (17,371) 321,928

 Assignment of credits by suppliers  (iv) 16 - 17,371 17,371 15,647 17,371 33,018

 Loans and financing   17 297,188 - 297,188 307,698 - 307,698

 Labor and tax obligations   18 127,492 - 127,492 154,568 - 154,568

 Income and social contribution taxes   19.2 20,818 - 20,818 23,155 - 23,155

 Derivative financial instruments   9 2,542 - 2,542 2,542 - 2,542

 Dividends   22.5 9,933 - 9,933 9,933 - 9,933

 Supply agreement - manufacturing   11.4 - - - 13,210 - 13,210

 Other liabilities  20 35,913 - 35,913 38,248 - 38,248

 767,998 - 767,998 904,300 - 904,300

Noncurrent liabilities

 Loans and financing   17 624,844 - 624,844 627,977 - 627,977

 Transactions with related parties  10 - - - - 73 73

 Provision for legal proceedings  21 81,091 - 81,091 83,872 - 83,872

 Labor and tax obligations   18 11,792 - 11,792 11,792 - 11,792

 Supply agreement - manufacturing   11.4 - - - 41,294 - 41,294

 Other liabilities  20 39,714 - 39,714 43,671 (73) 43,598

 757,441 - 757,441 808,606 - 808,606

Equity

 Capital stock  22.1 440,077 - 440,077 440,077 - 440,077

 Capital reserve
 1,680 - 1,680 1,680 - 1,680

 Legal reserve   22.2 36,400 - 36,400 36,400 - 36,400

 Retained profit reserve   22.3 298,197 - 298,197 298,197 - 298,197

 Tax incentive reserve   22.4 271,930 - 271,930 271,930 - 271,930

 Equity adjustments
 82 - 82 82 - 82

 1,048,366 - 1,048,366 1,048,366 - 1,048,366

Total liabilities and equity
 2,573,805 - 2,573,805 2,761,272 - 2,761,272

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

47

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

   12/31/2020
   Separate   Consolidated

   Originally
stated

Adjust
ments

Restated
Originally

stated
Adjust
ments

Restated

 Net revenue   23 2,055,311 - 2,055,311 2,384,620 - 2,384,620
 Cost of sales and services   24 (1,028,382) - (1,028,382) (1,209,510) - (1,209,510)

 Gross profit   1,026,929 - 1,026,929 1,175,110 - 1,175,110

 Operating income and expenses:
 General and administrative
expenses

(i)
24 (346,377) 2,969 (343,408) (471,383) 2,969 (468,414)

 Selling expenses   24 (371,520) - (371,520) (379,683) - (379,683)
 Other operating income, net   25 30,262 - 30,262 32,972 - 32,972
 Equity accounting  11.1 46,370 - 46,370 16,832 - 16,832

 Operating income before finance
income (expense)

 385,664 2,969 388,633 373,848 2,969 376,817

 Finance income   26 247,475 - 247,475 263,136 - 263,136
 Finance expense (ii) 26 (354,513) 1,876 (352,637) (362,923) 1,876 (361,047)

 Finance expense, net:   (107,038) 1,876 (105,162) (99,787) 1,876 (97,911)

 Income before taxes   278,626 4,845 283,471 274,061 4,845 278,906

 Provision for income taxes:
 Current   19.1 (75,996) - (75,996) (82,656) - (82,656)
 Deferred   19.1 22,914 - 22,914 34,139 - 34,139

 Net income for the year   225,544 4,845 230,389 225,544 4,845 230,389

 Basic and diluted earnings per share
attributable to shareholders (in R$)

22.7 0.5975 0.0098 0.6070 0.5975 0.0098 0.6070

  Separate Consolidated

RE.

12/31/2020
Originally stated

Adjustments
12/31/2020
Restated

12/31/2020
Originally

stated Adjustments
12/31/2020
Restated

Net income for the year (i, ii) 225,544 4,845 230,389 225,544 4,845 230,389

Equity adjustments   95 - 95 95 - 95

Comprehensive income for the year  225,639 4,845 230,484 225,639 4,845 230,484

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

48

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

  12/31/2020
  Separate Consolidated

 RE.
Originally

stated
Adjust
ments Restated

Originally
stated

Adjust
ments Restated

 Cash flow from operating activities

 Income before income taxes   278,626 4,845 283,471 274,061 4,845 278,906

 Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to
cash from:

 Allowance for expected credit losses   1,080 - 1,080 1,279 - 1,279

 Allowance for inventory losses   49,106 - 49,106 54,449 - 54,449

 Equity pickup   (46,370) - (46,370) (16,832) - (16,832)
 Finance charges and foreign exchange

differences

(ii,v)

109,816 (1,876) 107,940 111,042 (1,876) 109,166

 Provision for legal proceedings (i)  53,970 (2,969) 51,001 55,829 (2,969) 52,860

 Gain (loss) on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

1,211 - 1,211 1,210 - 1,210

 Interest and present value adjustment   1,189 - 1,189 1,189 - 1,189
 Fair value adjustment of unsettled financial

instruments

(31,272) - (31,272) (31,272) - (31,272)

 Amortization of supply agreement   - - - (14,903) - (14,903)

 Unrealized income in inventories   3,250 - 3,250 - - -

 Income from tax credits   (27,636) - (27,636) (27,636) - (27,636)

 Reversal of manufacturing agreement   - - - (865) - (865)

 Depreciation and amortization   33,196 - 33,196 67,521 - 67,521
  426,166 - 426,166 475,072 - 475,072

 Changes in current and noncurrent assets

and liabilities:

 Accounts receivable   (178,630) - (178,630) (150,062) - (150,062)

 Inventories   (225,150) - (225,150) (277,095) - (277,095)

 Taxes recoverable   9,155 - 9,155 (18,695) - (18,695)

 Other assets   22 - 22 (935) - (935)

 Prepaid expenses   (372) - (372) 3,155 - 3,155

 Suppliers (iv) 86,209 (7,719) 78,490 123,145 (15,075) 108,070

 Assignment of credits by suppliers (iv) - 7,719 7,719 - 15,075 15,075

 Labor and tax obligations   75,410 - 75,410 76,741 - 76,741

 Other liabilities   (vi) (1,395) (606) (2,001) (4,486) (689) (5,175)

 Income and social contribution taxes paid   (11,755) - (11,755) (18,274) - (18,274)

Net cash flow from operating activities:  179,660 (606) 179,054 208,566 (689) 207,877

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

49

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

  12/31/2020
  Separate Consolidated

RE.

Originally
stated

Adjust
ments Restated

Originally
stated

Adjust
ments Restated

 Cash flow from investing activities

 Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
items

(91,192) - (91,192) (133,490) - (133,490)

 Acquisition of intangible assets   (1,593) - (1,593) (1,643) - (1,643)

 Long-term financial investments   (19) - (19) (19) - (19)
 Proceeds from sales of property, plant and

equipment

365 - 365 368 - 368

 Intercompany loan receivable   (10,040) - (10,040) 346 - 346

 Net cash used in investing activities   (102,479) - (102,479) (134,438) - (134,438)

 Cash flow from financing activities:

 Loans and financing taken out   588,038 - 588,038 597,748 - 597,748

 Repayment of principal of loans and financing   (328,522) - (328,522) (330,510) - (330,510)

 Payment of interest on loans and financing   (31,649) - (31,649) (32,016) - (32,016)

 Payment of leases  (vi) (14,409) 606 (13,803) (17,411) 689 (16,722)

 Interest on equity   (31,256) - (31,256) (31,256) - (31,256)

 Dividends paid out to shareholders   (5,823) - (5,823) (5,823) - (5,823)

 Transactions with related parties   - - - (449) - (449)

 Net cash from financing activities   176,379 606 176,985 180,283 689 180,972

Increase in cash and cash equivalents   253,560 - 253,560 254,411 - 254,411

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year

89,676 - 89,676 95,735 - 95,735

 Cash and equivalents at end of year   343,236 - 343,236 350,146 - 350,146

 253,560 - 253,560 254,411 - 254,411

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

50

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.4 Restatement of financial statements (Continued)

 Capital  Income reserve

Subscrib
ed capital

Unpaid
capital

Capital
stock

Capital
reserve

Legal
reserve

Retained
profit

reserve
Tax incentive

reserve

Other
comprehens
ive income

(loss)
Retained
earnings  Total

Balances at December 31, 2019,

[…]

CPCs 39, 40 and 48 provide for the presentation of information on financial instruments in a
specific note, and for the disclosure of a sensitivity analysis table.

With a view to checking the sensitivity of the debt indexes to which the Company and its
subsidiaries are exposed as at December 31, 2021, three different scenarios were
estimated, considering the volume of total financing. Based on these consolidated amounts
at December 31, 2021, the Company defined the Probable Scenario for the next 12-month
period (Scenario I). Based on Scenario I (Probable), the Company simulated appreciation of
25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III) on projections of restatement indexes of each
contract.

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

54

3. Financial instrument risk management (Continued)

3.3. Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities (Continued)

Probable
scenario

Scenario II Scenario III

Separate 25% of oscillation 50% of oscillation

Risk Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

Dollar quotation 5.58050 7.7146 4.6288 9.2576 3.0858
Euro quotation 6.30950 8.8138 5.2883 10.5764 3.5255

Foreign exchange differences   129,099  178,647  107,188  214,376   71,459

Projected finance expense 13,819   35,729   (35,729) 71,459 (71,459)
% - Variation   27.68% -27.68% 55.35% -55.35%

CDI 1,480,787 1,731,593  1,642,611  1,776,084  1,598,119

% - Remuneration rate 18.06% 24.11% 17.73% 27.30% 14.54%
Projected finance expense 206,315   44,491  (44,491) 88,982 (88,982)
% - Variation  206,315 3.00% -3.00% 6.01% -6.01%

Fixed rate 10,217 10,574 10,574 10,574 10,574

% - Remuneration rate 15.32% 21.23% 15.00% 24.34% 11.88%
Projected finance expense 357 357 357 357 357
% - Variation  3.49% 3.49% 3.49% 3.49% 3.49%

Other 9,540 11,221 10,645 11,510 10,356
% - Remuneration rate 11.88% 17.61% 11.57% 20.63% 8.54%
Projected finance expense 1,392 288 (288) 577 (577)

% - Variation  14.67% 3.02% -3.02% 6.04% -6.04%

Total bank indebtedness 1,629,643 1,932,035 1,771,018 2,012,544 1,690,508

Total projected finance expense 221,883 302,748 222,597 383,972 223,311
% - Total difference 13.62% 15.67% 12.57% 19.08% 13.21%

Probable
scenario

Scenario II Scenario III

Consolidated 25% of oscillation 50% of oscillation

Risk Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

Dollar quotation 5.58050 7.7146 4.6288 9.2576 3.0858
Euro quotation 6.30950 8.8138 5.2883 10.5764 3.5255

Foreign exchange differences  136,642 188,125 112,875 225,750 75,250
Projected finance expense 13,857 37,625 (37,625) 75,250 (75,250)
% - Variation   27.54% -27.54% 55.07% -55.07%

CDI 1,483,283 1,734,517 1,645,384 1,779,083 1,600,817
% - Remuneration rate 18.06% 24.11% 17.73% 27.30% 14.54%

Projected finance expense 206,667 44,566 (44,566) 89,132 (89,132)
% - Variation  13.12% 3.00% -3.00% 6.01% -6.01%

Fixed rate 10,217 10,574 10,574 10,574 10,574

% - Remuneration rate 15.32% 21.23% 15.00% 24.34% 11.88%
Projected finance expense 357 357 357 357 357
% - Variation  3.49% 3.49% 3.49% 3.49% 3.49%

Other 11,548 13,582 12,884 13,931 12,535
% - Remuneration rate 11.88% 17.61% 11.57% 20.63% 8.54%
Projected finance expense 1,684 349 (349) 698 (698)

% - Variation  14.67% 3.02% -3.02% 6.04% -6.04%

Total bank indebtedness 1,641,690 1,946,798 1,781,717 2,029,338 1,699,176

Total projected finance expense 222,565 305,462 223,279 388,716 223,993
% - Total difference 13.56% 15.69% 12.53% 19.15% 13.18%

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

55

3. Financial instrument risk management (Continued)

3.3. Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities (Continued)

The financial assets of the Company and its subsidiaries are pegged to the CDI variation. In
order to assess the sensitivity of possible changes in CDI at December 31, 2021, the
Company defined a Probable Scenario for the next 12-month period and thereafter and,
based on this scenario, it simulated variations of 25% (Scenario II) and 50% (Scenario III)
on index projections.

Separate

Scenario I -

probable

Scenario II Scenario III

 25% of oscillation 50% of oscillation

Separate Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

Investments - CDI 324,368 324,368 324,368 324,368 324,368

Projected finance income 38,243 47,812 28,674 57,381 19,138
Rate subject to variation 11.79% 14.74% 8.84% 17.69% 5.90%

Variation   9,569 (9,569) 19,105 (19,105)

Consolidated

Scenario I -

probable

Scenario II Scenario III

 25% of oscillation 50% of oscillation

 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

Investments - CDI 337,164 337,164 337,164 337,164 337,164

Projected finance income 39,752 49,698 29,805 59,644 19,893
Rate subject to variation 11.79% 14.74% 8.84% 17.69% 5.90%

Variation   9,946 (9,946) 19,893 (19,893)

The financial assets of the Company and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2021 are pegged
to the daily yield equivalent to a percentage of the CDI variation, with daily liquidity. Part of
the investments characterizes as automatic scheduled investments, based on the final
balance available in the checking account.  Another part of the investments was invested in
CDBs with daily liquidity through specific amounts/lots traded and distributed in the main
institutions with which the Company and its subsidiaries do business.

The Company also calculated the variations in the carrying amounts of financial instruments

[…]

Scenario I - considered a benchmark by the Company and its subsidiaries: derived from the
R$/US$ exchange rate and CDI rates, based on the compilation of market projections
obtained from reports of leading consulting firms, national and international financial
institutions, the Central Bank of Brazil and B3 BOVESPA at December 31, 2021.

Scenarios II and III - decrease in exchange rates and CDI - these scenarios consider 25%
and 50% reductions (depreciation) in interest rates (marked to market) linked to derivative
financial instruments entered into by the Company and its subsidiaries with outstanding
positions on the closing date.

Scenarios IV and V - increase in exchange rates and CDI - these scenarios consider 25%
and 50% increase (appreciation) in interest rates (marked to market) linked to derivative
financial instruments entered into by the Company and its subsidiaries with outstanding
positions on the closing date.

The sensitivity values shown in the table below are variations of derivative financial
instruments under each scenario.

 12/31/2021

Scenario (I)
- Probable

   Scenario (II)
25% depreciation

Scenario (III) 50%
depreciation

Scenario (iv) 25%
appreciation

Scenario (v) 50%
appreciation

NDF (banks)  2,680 (47,113) (96,205) 51,937 101,565
Variation (R$)  (49,257) (98,885) 49,257 98,885
Swap 23,667 (51,813) (127,294) 99,147 174,628

Variation (R$)  (75,480) (150,961) 75,480 150,961

Total fair value 26,347 (98,926) (224,201) 151.084 276.193

Total variation (R$) - (125,273) (249,986) 125,273 249,986

União Química Farmacêutica Nacional S.A.

Notes to separate and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

57

4. Cash and cash equivalents

 Separate   Consolidated

 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Cash and banks  1,498 1,138 434 421,737 1,799 676

Financial investments 324,368 342,098 89,242 337,164 348,347 95,059

 325,866 343,236 89,676 758,901 350,146 95,735

Short-term investments in Bank Deposit Certificates (CDB) have an average yield of 97% (100%